

IN THE SUPREME COURT OF FLORIDA

THE FLORIDA BAR,

Supreme Court Case
No. SC06-1874

Complainant,

v.

NOAH DANIEL LIBERMAN,

The Florida Bar File
No. 2007-70,245(11N)

Respondent.

**THE FLORIDA BAR'S AMENDED ANSWER BRIEF and
INITIAL BRIEF ON CROSS APPEAL**

WILLIAM MULLIGAN
Bar Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0956880
The Florida Bar
444 Brickell Avenue, Suite M-100
Miami, Florida 33131
(305) 377-4445

KENNETH LAWRENCE MARVIN
Staff Counsel
Florida Bar No. 0200999
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

JOHN F. HARKNESS, JR.
Executive Director
Florida Bar No. 0123390
The Florida Bar
651 East Jefferson Street
Tallahassee, Florida 32399-2300
(850) 561-5600

TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<u>PAGE</u>
Table of Contents	ii-iii
Table of Authorities	iv-v
Symbols and References.....	vi
Statement of the Case and of the Facts	1-6
Summary of the Argument	7-8
Argument	9-18
I. THE FINDINGS OF FACT IN THE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REFEREE CONSTITUTE A VIOLATION OF RESPONDENT’S DUE PROCESS RIGHTS AS THEY CONTAINED FINDINGS THAT INCLUDED UNCHARGED CONDUCT THAT WAS NOT WITHIN THE SCOPE OF THE BAR’S ALLEGATIONS. SAID FINDINGS SHOULD NOT HAVE BEEN CONSIDERED FOR THE PURPOSES OF FINDING EITHER A RULE VIOLATION OR FOR THE PURPOSES OF AGGRAVATION AS RESPONDENT WAS NEVER GIVEN AN OPPORTUNITY TO RESPOND TO SAID FINDINGS.....	9-11
II. THE SUPPLEMENTAL REPORT OF REFEREE IS IN VIOLATION OF RULE 3-7.9 OF THE RULES REGULATING THE FLORIDA BAR AS IT BOTH RECOMMENDS ACCEPTANCE OF THE CONSENT JUDGMENT WHILE ALSO CHANGING THE DISCIPLINARY TERMS OF SAID DOCUMENT.....	11
III. REFEREE’S FINDING OF 9.22(D) OF THE FLORIDA STANDARDS FOR IMPOSING LAWYER SANCTIONS WAS CLEARLY ERRONEOUS.....	11-13
IV. ALTHOUGH DISBARMENT IS THE PRESUMED PENALTY FOR A FELONY CONVICTION, REFEREE ERRED IN RECOMMENDING DISBARMENT RATHER THAN A THREE YEAR SUSPENSION SINCE RESPONDENT OVERCAME	

PRESUMPTION THROUGH OVERWHELMING MITIGATION
EVIDENCE.....13-17

V. RESPONDENT’S ADMISSION TO UNCHARGED MISCONDUCT
DOES NOT NEGATE SIGNIFICANT EVIDENCE OF
MITIGATION.....17-18

CONCLUSION19

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE.....20

CERTIFICATE OF TYPE, SIZE, AND STYLE, AND ANTI-VIRUS
SCAN.....21

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

<u>CASES:</u>	<u>PAGE</u>
<u>The Florida Bar v. Batista</u> , 846 So.2d. 476 (Fla. 2003).....	11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Beasley</u> , 351 So.2d. 959 (Fla. 1977).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Del Pino</u> , 955 So.2d. 556, 560 (Fla. 2007).....	12
<u>The Florida Bar v. Fredericks</u> , 731 So.2d 1249, 1253 (Fla. 1999).....	10, 11
<u>The Florida Bar v. Greene</u> , 926 So.2d 1195 (Fla. 2006).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Marks</u> , 492 So.2d 1327, (Fla. 1986).....	15
<u>The Florida Bar v. Niles</u> , 644 So.2d 504 (Fla. 1994).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. O’Connor</u> , 945 So.2d 1113 (Fla. 2006).....	14
<u>The Florida Bar v. Tobkin</u> , 944 So.2d 219, 224 (Fla. 2006).....	9, 10
<u>The Florida Bar v. Wilson</u> , 425 So.2d 2 (Fla. 1983).....	15

OTHER AUTHORITIES:

Rules Regulating The Florida Bar:

3-7.9	7, 11
-------------	-------

Florida Standards for Imposing Lawyer Sanctions:

9.22(b).....	11, 12, 16
9.22(c).....	12, 18
9.22(d).....	7, 11, 12, 13
9.22(g).....	11, 12
9.32(a).....	16
9.32(b).....	16
9.32(d)	15
9.32(e)	16, 17

9.32(f)	16, 17
9.32(g)	15, 16
9.32(h).....	15, 16
9.32(j).....	15, 16
9.32(k)	15, 16
9.32(l)	16
11.1.....	16
